

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 4196 OF 2024



Between:

B P Raghunatha Naidu, S/o. Papaiah Naidu, Aged about 55 years, Occ: Private Employee, Now residing at Bommanahalli, Bangalore City, Karnataka State, permanent resident of Ellapalle Village, Gangadhar Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Petitioner/Writ Petitioner

AND

1. Mr. V.Chandra Sekhar, Thasildar, Gangadhar Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District.
2. Mr.M.Siva Prasada Reddy, Ellapalle Gram Panchayat, Rep by its Panchayat Secretary, Ellapalli Village, Gangadhar Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Respondents

Respondents 3 & 4 in WP No.10127/2024

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri T.C.Krishnan, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for willful negligence in implementing the order in W.P.No.10127 of 2024 dated 07.05.2024;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 14.11.2024 & 21.08.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.C.Krishnan, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri J.Dileep Kumar, Advocate for Respondent No.1, Court made the following

ORDER:

“Contemnor No.1-Tahsildar appeared before this Court and reported that as per the directions of this Court survey has been conducted and there are no encroachments and the same has been placed on record along with counter. He further brought to the notice of this Court that he was retired from service. In view of the same, the appearance of contemnor No.1-Tahsildar is dispensed with for the time being subject to condition that he shall appear before this Court as and when this Court directs him to appear.

Despite service of Form-I notice on respondent No.2, he did not choose to put up his appearance.

This Court is inclined to give one more fair opportunity.

Learned counsel for the petitioner sought time to implead the present incumbent as contemnor.

Post on 27.11.2025.”

Sd/- V.DIWAKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Mr. V.Chandra Sekhar, Thasildar, Gangadhar Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District.
2. Mr.M.Siva Prasada Reddy, Ellapalle Gram Panchayat, Rep by its Panchayat Secretary, Ellapalli Village, Gangadhar Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District.(Addresse Nos.1 & 2 by Speed Post)
3. One CC to Sri T.C.Krishnan, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri J.Dileep Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

CVSS

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATE:16/10/2025

NOTE: POST ON 27.11.2025

ORDER

CC.No.4196 of 2024

DIRECTION

