

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

CC NO: 4196 OF 2024

Between:

Mr.M Siva Prasada Reddy, Ellapalle Gram Panchayat, Rep by its
Panchayat Secretary, Ellapalli Village, Gangadhar Nellore Mandal,
Chittoor District.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner/Contemnor No.2 in CC 4196 OF 2024

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Mr. V Chandra Sekhar, Thasildar, Gangadhar Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Respondents/Contemnors

2. B P Raghunatha Naidu, S/o. Papaiah Naidu, Aged about 55 years, Occ Private Employee, Now residing at Bommanahalli, Bangalore City, Karnataka State, permanent resident of Ellapalle Village, Gangadhar Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Respondents

(Respondents/Petitioner in-do-)

Petition under Section 72(2) of BNSS r/w Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to recall the Bailable Warrant issued by this court dated on 27.11.2025 in C.C.No. 4196 of 2024 against this Petitioner/

Contemnor No.2, Pending disposal of CC No. 4196 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI MATTEGUNTA SUDHIR

Counsel for Respondent No.1 :SRI J DILEEP KUMAR

Counsel for Respondent No.2 : SRI T C KRISHNAN

The Court made the following

ORDER:

This application is filed seeking to recall the bailable warrant issued against the petitioner/contemnor No.2 on 27.11.2025 in C.C.No.4196 of 2024.

Respondent/Contemnor No.2 appeared before this Court and submitted that, by the time the Form-1 notice was issued, he had already been transferred to another Gram Panchayat and the petitioner was not informed about the issuance of the Form-1 notice. He tendered his unconditional apology and further submitted that he has the highest regard in respect of the Courts and its orders.

Considering the submissions made by Contemnor No.2 and the reasons stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, this application is allowed and the bailable warrant issued against Contemnor No.2 is hereby recalled.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-SVSR MURTHY
JOINT REGISTRAR

Am
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati
2. The Superintendent of Police, Chittoor District at Chittoor (by Speed Post)
3. One CC to SRI M.SUDHIR, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI T C KRISHNAN Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI J DILEEP KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
6. The Section Officer, O.S Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati
7. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:29/12/2025

NOTE:POST ON 22.01.2026.

ORDER

IA No. 3 OF 2025
IN
CC NO: 4196 OF 2024

WARRANT RECALLED

